

C.C.E., SURAT-II  
PLAINT(S)

APPEL

VERSUS

M/S. BHARAT METAL DECORATORS  
RESPONDENT(S)

RESPON

O R D E R

The question that arises for consideration in the present appeal is as to whether the respondent/assessee's product was classifiable under Chapter 49 sub-Heading 4901.90 attracting nil excise duty or it is to be classified under Chapter 83 sub-Heading 8310 of the Central Excise Tariff Act? Chapter 49 deals with "Printed books, newspapers, pictures and other products of the printing industry; manuscripts, typescripts and plans". As per the assessee, it would be covered by Entry No. 4901.90 i.e. "other". Entry 49.01 in totality is produced below:

Heading No.	Sub-heading No.	Description of goods
(1)	(2)	(3)
49.01	4901.10	Printed books, newspapers, pictures and other products of the printing industry; manuscripts, typescripts and plans
18%	4901.20	Transfers (decalcomanias)
Nil		Maps and hydro-graphic or similar charts of all kinds including atlases, Wall maps, topographical plans
4901.90		and globes, printed Other

Rate of duty  
(4)  
Signature Not Verified  
Date: 2015.08.27  
15:49:44 IST  
Reason:

The competing Entry under which the Revenue wants to recover is Entry 83.10 which falls under Chapter 83 titled "Miscellaneous Articles of base metal". Entry 83.10 reads as under:

83.10	8310.00	Sign-plates, name-plates, address-plates and similar plates, numbers, letters and other symbols, of base metal, excluding those of heading No. 94.05.	18%
-------	---------	---	-----

It may be mentioned at this stage that the assessee is engaged in the business of printing metal backed advertisement material/posters, commonly known as Danglers, placed at the point of sale, for customers information/advertisement of the products brand etc; the entities have calendars, religious motifs also printed in different languages. The description of some of these products is mentioned in the Order-in-Original which is as under:

a) Lifebuoy for health - An advertisement for soap - showing lifebuoy Soap cake with a shield and face of a young man in shower;

b) Brook Bond A 1 Tea - An advertisement for Tea - showing a cup full of strong tea and label of A 1 Tea on the cup;

c) Tata 'Agni' Tea - An advertisement for Tea - showing a bride wishing with folded hands and a packet of Tata Agni tea and a slogan in Hindi;

d) Palmolive Naturals - An advertisement for Toilet Soaps - showing 3 different packs of soap cakes, soap with Milk Cream, with Sandalwood Oil and Lime Extracts and with a face of young girl in bath tub. The advertisement is in Hindi with price

2

quoted as Rs.7/- for 75 gms.;

e) Wheel - Cleaning Powder (Lime perfume) - An advertisement for Cleaning Powder (Detergent) - showing photographs of a young couple in dull clothes, the girl holding a dirty shirt on one side and the same couple in bright clothes on the other side holdign a shield. The advertisement is in Hindi.

f) Cibaca Top - An advertisement for Toothpaste - showing a toothpaste pack of Cibaca Top with a packed Tooth Brush - the advertisement is in Hindi - with waterfalls and scenery on the back ground and an adjustable calendar on the corner."

Obviously, the aforesaid products cannot be treated as Printed



The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(Ashwani Thakur)  
COURT MASTER

(Renu Diwan)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)